and Group’s year end to 30 November. As explained in the Business Review: Finance within the 2010 Annual Report and Accounts, the
change of year end means that 2011 is a fourteen month period from 1 October 2010 to 30 November 2011.

In order to present data for comparable time periods, proforma financial information showing the Group’s financial performance and
cash flows for the year ending 30 November 2011 and the financial position at 30 November 2011 is presented below with comparative
financial information for the year ending 30 November 2010. This data has been prepared as if the Group had always had a 30
November year end.

This proforma financial information is unaudited.

Proforma financial information
for the year ended 30 November 2011

stock code: RM.RM plc Annual Report 2011 105www.rmeducation.com

21269-04  28/01/2012 Proof 1

Bu
si

n
es

s
Re

vi
ew

G
o

ve
Rn

a
n

ce
Fi

n
a

n
ci

a
l

st
at

em
en

ts
Bu

si
n

es
s

Re
vi

ew
G

o
ve

Rn
a

n
ce

Fi
n

a
n

ci
a

l
st

at
em

en
ts

Proforma consolidated income statement
for the year ended 30 November 2011

Notes
Adjusted

£’000
Adjustments

£’000

Year ended
30 November

 2011
Total

£’000

Adjusted
£’000

(Restated)

Adjustments
£’000

(Restated)

Year ended
30 November

2010
Total

£’000
(Restated)

Revenue 310,055 - 310,055 376,105 - 376,105
Cost of sales (228,686) - (228,686) (276,916) - (276,916)

Gross profit 81,369 - 81,369 99,189 - 99,189

Operating expenses (67,264) - (67,264) (77,806) - (77,806)
–  Amortisation of acquisition related

intangible assets - (604) (604) - (1,114) (1,114)
–  Impairment of goodwill, acquisition related

intangible assets, other intangible assets
and investments - (12,370) (12,370) - - -

– Loss on sale of operations - (4,391) (4,391) - - -
– Share-based payment charges - (1,087) (1,087) - (1,501) (1,501)
– Restructuring costs - (8,576) (8,576) - (1,286) (1,286)
–  Increase in provision for dilapidations

on leased properties and onerous lease
contracts - (5,986) (5,986) - - -

–  Exceptional costs relating to curtailment of
Building Schools for the Future programme - - - - (1,474) (1,474)

–  Exceptional pension credit - - - - 7,056 7,056
Share of results of associate and joint venture 37 (28) 9 63 (28) 35

(67,227) (33,042) (100,269) (77,743) 1,653 (76,090)

Profit/(loss) from operations 14,142 (33,042) (18,900) 21,446 1,653 23,099
Investment income 940 - 940 984 - 984
Finance costs (510) - (510) (1,579) - (1,579)

Profit/(loss) before tax 14,572 (33,042) (18,470) 20,851 1,653 22,504
Tax 33 (4,724) 3,868 (856) (4,830) (752) (5,582)

Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to
equity holders of the parent 9,848 (29,174) (19,326) 16,021 901 16,922

Earnings/(loss) per ordinary share:
Basic 10.8p (32.0)p (21.2)p 17.6p 1.0p 18.6p
Diluted 10.8p (32.0)p (21.2)p 17.4p 1.0p 18.4p

On 16 May 2011 within the Group’s interim results publication, proforma information was presented showing the profit for the year to 30
November 2010. To ensure consistency with the Income Statement presentation for the 14 months to 30 November 2011, this
comparative data has been restated with share-based payment charges and restructuring costs, of £1,501,000 and £1,286,000
respectively, being reallocated from adjusted profit to adjustments, along with their related tax position. There is no change to the profit

[…]

Interest received 136 48
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 412 675
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (4,055) (6,894)
Purchases of other intangible assets (1,579) (1,891)
Amounts advanced to joint venture undertaking (1,880) -
Net cash used in investing activities (6,966) (8,062)

Financing activities
Dividends paid (6,128) (5,764)
Proceeds from share capital issue, net of share issue costs 46 198
Proceeds from sale of operations 3,775 -
Increase in borrowings 670 4,019
Purchase of own shares (212) (3,214)
Repayment of loan notes and deferred consideration (670) (4,386)
Net cash used in financing activities (2,519) (9,147)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 26,944 (9,220)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of year (2,414) 6,620
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (1) 186
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year 24,529 (2,414)

stock code: RM.RM plc Annual Report 2011108

21269-04  28/01/2012 Proof 1

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Proforma group net funds
for the year ended 30 November 2011

Non-cash movements
As at

30 November
2010

£’000
Cash flow

£’000

Foreign
exchange

£’000
Other
£’000

As at
30 November

2011
£’000

Cash at bank 3,669 20,861 (1) – 24,529
Bank overdraft (6,083) 6,083 – – –

Cash and cash equivalents (2,414) 26,944 (1) – 24,529
Borrowings (12,419) (670) 63  (13,026)

Net cash (14,833) 26,274 62 – 11,503
Loan notes (475) 475 – – –

Net funds (15,308) 26,749 62 – 11,503
Deferred consideration (390) 195 – – (195)
Net funds less deferred consideration (15,698) 26,944 62 – 11,308

stock code: RM.RM plc Annual Report 2011 109www.rmeducation.com

21269-04  28/01/2012 Proof 1

Bu
si

n
es

s
Re

vi
ew

G
o

ve
Rn

a
n

ce
Fi

n
a

n
ci

a
l

st
at

em
en

ts
Bu

si
n

es
s

Re
vi

ew
G

o
ve

Rn
a

n
ce

Fi
n

a
n

ci
a

l
st

at
em

en
ts

Notes to the proforma financial statements

31. General information
The proforma financial information for the year ended 30 November 2011 does not constitute statutory accounts as defined in section
434 of the Companies Act 2006.

The annual financial statements of the Group are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as
adopted by the European Union. The proforma financial information has been prepared applying the accounting policies and
presentation that were applied in the preparation of the Group’s published consolidated financial statements for the 14 months ended
30 November 2011.

32. Operating segments
Segmental results within this proforma statement are presented in accordance with the Group’s revised management structure which
applies from 1 December 2011 and as explained within note 4 is a different basis of presentation from the statutory segmental
information:

Segmental result

Year ended 30 November
2011

Education
Technology

£’000

Managed
Services

£’000

Education
Resources

£’000

Education
Software

£’000

Corporate
Services

£’000

Exited
operations

£’000
Total

£’000
Revenue 125,712 61,487 57,961 38,538 – 26,357 310,055
Adjusted operating profit/
(loss)* 8,303 6,137 5,415 3,229 (3,420) (5,522) 14,142

Investment income 940
Finance costs (510)
Adjusted profit before tax* 14,572
Adjustments* (33,042)
Loss before tax (18,470)

* Adjustments to profit are as stated within the income statement.
 Exited operations represent the results from operations sold or classified as held for sale at 30 November 2011.

33. Tax
The effective tax rate for the 12 months ended 30 November 2011 is shown below:

Adjusted
£’000

Adjustments
£’000

Year ended
30 November

2011
Total

£’000
Adjusted*

£’000
Adjustments*

£’000

Year ended
30 November

2010
Total

£’000
Profit/(loss) before tax 14,572 (33,042) (18,470) 20,851 1,653 22,504
Tax (charge)/credit (4,724) 3,868 (856) (4,830) (752) (5,582)

Effective tax rate 32.4% 11.7% 4.6% 23.2% 45.5% 24.8%

*  Adjustments and their related tax impact for the year to 30 November 2010 have been restated from the amounts disclosed within
the Group’s 16 May 2010 interim results announcement, as explained within the note to the proforma Income Statement. There has
been no change to the total tax charge as a result of this reallocation.

stock code: RM.RM plc Annual Report 2011110

21269-04  28/01/2012 Proof 1

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

34. Trade and other receivables
As at

30 November
2011

£’000

As at
30 November

2010
£’000

Current
Trade receivables 43,938 51,972